

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 24

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the section of State Road 25 in Carroll County from State Road 39 to E. 900 N. as the Carroll County Veterans Memorial Highway.

Lehe, VanNatter

 $February\,3,2016, read\,first\,time\,and\,referred\,to\,Committee\,on\,Roads\,and\,Transportation.$



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 24

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the section of State Road 25 in Carroll County from State Road 39 to E. 900 N. as the Carroll County Veterans Memorial Highway.

Whereas, The torch of patriotism has been held high in Indiana by brave men and women willing to fight to ensure that freedom forever lives in our country and around the world:

Whereas, The General Assembly recognizes the great sacrifices made by Indiana veterans in the service of their state in time of war;

Whereas, These veterans served their state and country well, sometimes making the ultimate sacrifice in the service of their country;

Whereas, These Carroll County veterans served their country bravely and honorably in World War II, Korea, Vietnam, Grenada, and Desert Storm;

Whereas, Because America has relied upon her veterans in times of war to protect our way of life, it seems only just and proper that America honor the veterans of all her wars; and

Whereas, Many states, including Indiana, have designated and named portions of a state or federal highway as a memorial to those who served our nation in time of war: Therefore,



Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

1	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the Indiana
2	Department of Transportation to provide the necessary signage to
3	rename the section of State Road 25 in Carroll County from State Road
4	39 to E. 900 N. as the Carroll County Veterans Memorial Highway.
5	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
6	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the commissioner
7	of the Indiana Department of Transportation.

